Case No1

Mrs. Lovelace is a 32-year-old from the "Maliseet Indian Tribe" Canada.  She lost her rights and status as an Indian after having married a non-Indian on 23 May 1970 in accordance with the Indian Act. This Act provides that a woman who is a member of a band ceases to be a member of that band if she marries a person who is not a member of that band. After her divorce, she was not authorized to live in the reserve. Pointing out that an Indian man who marries a non-Indian woman does not lose his Indian status, she claims that the Indians Act is discriminatory on the grounds of sex and contrary to articles 2 (1), 3, 23 (1) and (4), 26 and 27 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. 

The State party observed that in addition to the lack of consensus among Indians themselves on the issue of whether the Act must be amended or not, Indian traditions and the protection of reserve land against non-Indian men are the main reasons for the preservation of the Indian Act.  

Cas No.2  

Mr. Ballantyne, Ms. Davidson and Mr. McIntyre are Canadian citizen residing in the province of Quebec. Mr. Ballantyne and Ms. Davidson sell clothes and paintings and Mr. McIntyre is a funeral Home undertaker by profession carrying the firm “ Kelly Funeral Home”. Their mother tongue is English as is that of many of their clients. They always used English signs to attract customers. They allege to be victims of violations of articles 2, 19, 26 and 27 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights by the Federal Government of Canada and by the Province of Quebec, because they are forbidden to use English for purposes of advertising, e.g., on commercial signs outside the business premises, or in the name of the firm. 

McIntyre contends being disadvantaged vis à vis French speaking competitors who are allowed to use their mother tongue without restriction. He claims a loss of business and that the obligation to use only French on commercial signs and in advertising violated the right of freedom of expression and constituted discrimination based on language. 

The State party argues that the legal obligation to use French only is necessary. It is a measured and reasonable response and a means to preserve the French specific linguistic character in Quebec and give French speakers a feeling of linguistic security in the face of the domination of the English language in the North American context.

The questions are:


a) Whether article 27 of the Covenant applies to the issue raised by the complainants 

b) Whether the authors’ rights to freedom of expression is violated

c) Whether the authors' right to equality before the law is violated (in other words, whether the authors are discriminated based on language) 
